Biochemically and topographically engineered poly(ethylene
glycol) diacrylate hydrogels with biomimetic characteristics as
substrates for human corneal epithelial cells
B. Yañez-Soto1, S.J. Liliensiek1, C. J. Murphy2,3, and P. F. Nealey1,*
1Department of Chemical and Biological Engineering, School of Engineering, University of
Wisconsin, Madison, 53706, WI, USA
2Department of Veterinary Surgical and Radiological Sciences, School of Veterinary Medicine,
University of California, Davis, Davis, CA, 95616, USA

IH
-PA Author M
anuscript
N
IH
-PA Author M
anuscript
N
IH
-PA Author M
anuscript
Yañez-Soto et al. Page 22
Table I
Molecular weight and mass fraction of the pre-polymer in the precursor solutions
Hydrogel Names Molecular weight of PEGDApre-polymer Mass fraction (w/w) in solution
P-700/10 700 g/mol 10%
P-700/15 700 g/mol 15%
P-700/20 700 g/mol 20%
P-700/25 700 g/mol 25%
P-700/40 700 g/mol 40%
P-3400/10 3400 g/mol 10%
P-3400/15 3400 g/mol 15%
P-3400/20 3400 g/mol 20%
P-3400/25 3400 g/mol 25%
P-8000/10 8000 g/mol 10%
P-8000/15 8000 g/mol 15%
P-8000/20 8000 g/mol 20%
P-8000/25 8000 g/mol 25%